

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

-----X

In the Matter of the Application of :

VERIZON NEW YORK INC., MCIMETRO ACCESS : Index No. 910896-23
TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC, MCI
COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES LLC,
METROPOLITAN FIBER SYSTEMS OF NEW
YORK, INC., and XO COMMUNICATIONS
SERVICES LLC,
Petitioners,

For an Order Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules

- against -

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION (“the Commission”), MICHELLE L.
PHILLIPS, as Secretary to the Commission, NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SERVICE (“the Department”) and MOLLY MAGNIS,
as Records Access Officer for the Department,

Respondents.

-----X

**PETITIONERS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ARTICLE 78 VERIFIED PETITION**

MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Jeffrey J. Chapman
Lauren H. Mann
1251 Avenue of the Americas
20th Floor
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 548-7060
jchapman@mcguirewoods.com
lmann@mcguirewoods.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RECORDS ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER § 87(2)(d) OF FOIL.	3
A. Verizon Established that Disclosure of the Nature of Verizon’s Cables Constitutes Trade Secrets for Which No Further Showing Is Required.	3
B. Verizon Established that Disclosure of the Nature of Verizon’s Cables Will Create a Likelihood of Substantial Competitive Injury.	8
II. VERIZON HAS STANDING UNDER CPLR § 3211.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Agency Solutions.com v. TriZetto Grp., 819 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....4

Associated Gen. Contrs. of N.Y. State, v. Dormitory Auth. Of the State of N.Y., 173
A.D.3d 1523 (3d Dept. 2019), *appeal denied* 34 N.Y.3d 906 (2019) 11

Broker Genius, Inc. v. Zalta, 280 F. Supp. 3d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)9

Cousineau v. Microsoft, No. 11-1438, 2014 WL 11961979
(W.D. Wash. Mar. 20, 2014)4

*Encore Coll. Bookstores, Inc. v. Auxiliary Serv. Corp. of the State University of
New York at Farmingdale*, 87 N.Y.2d 410 (1995)8, 9

Future Fibre Techs. Pty. v. Optellios, No. 09-346, 2010 WL 11479272
(D. Del. Sept. 22, 2010)4

Gulf v. W. Indus. v. United States, 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979)8, 9

ISC-Bunker Ramo Corp. v. Altech, Inc., 765 F. Supp. 1310 (N.D. Ill. 1990)9, 10

Matter of Hearst Corp. v. New York, 24 Misc.3d 611
(Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2009)5

Verizon New York Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 991 N.Y.S.2d 841 (Sup. Ct. 2014),
aff’d 23 N.Y.S.3d 446 (3d Dept. 2016).....3, 4

Society of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk, 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) 11

Time Warner Cable Info. Servs. (New York) v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, Index No.
901189-18 (Albany Cnty. Sup. Ct. Jan. 28, 2019).....3, 4

West Shore Home, LLC v. Graeser, No. 22-cv-499, 2023 WL 2504759
(M.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2023)9, 10

Wittenberg Sportsmen’s Club, Inc. v. Woodstock Planning Bd., 792 N.Y.S.2d 661
(3d Dept. 2005) 11

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)7

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

New York Freedom of Information Law *passim*

New York Public Officers Law § 84 1

New York Public Officers Law § 87(2)(d) 3, 7, 8, 11

New York Public Officers Law § 89(5) 11
